

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-6102

DR. RACHEL TUDOR,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY
and THE REGIONAL UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF OKLAHOMA,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court for the Western
District of Oklahoma (Cauthron, J.) No. 15-cv-324-C

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

Emily Martin
Sunu P. Chandy
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-5180

Of Counsel

COHEN & GRESSER LLP

Erica C. Lai
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 851-2070

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Melissa H. Maxman
Danielle C. Morello
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 851-2070

Danielle E. Perlman
800 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 957-7600

Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO SUBSTANTIVELY ASSESS THE FEASIBILITY OF DR. TUDOR’S REINSTATEMENT.....	5
A. The District Court Did Not Afford Proper Weight to Title VII’s Clear Preference for Reinstatement as the Presumptive Remedy After a Finding of Employment Discrimination.	5
B. The District Court Relied on Improper Factors in Assessing Whether to Reinstatement Dr. Tudor.	8
1. The District Court Improperly Relied on Alleged Hostility During the Title VII Litigation in Finding Reinstatement To Be Infeasible.	8
2. The District Court Improperly Credited Defendants’ Contentions That Dr. Tudor Could Not Be Reinstated.	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO CONSIDER CRITICAL EVIDENCE IN MAKING THE FRONT PAY DETERMINATION.	13
A. The District Court’s Front Pay Award Failed to Account for the Unavailability of Comparable Positions.	15
1. The District Court Failed to Consider the Unavailability of Tenure-Track English Department Jobs in Awarding Dr. Tudor Front Pay.	15
2. The District Court Failed to Consider the Scant Comparable Jobs in Dr. Tudor’s Local Geographic Area in Assessing Front Pay.	21

B. In Awarding Front Pay, the District Court Ignored How Difficult It Has Been, Is, and Will Be for Dr. Tudor, a 54-Year Old Native American Woman Who Is Transgender, to Find a New Job.23

C. The District Court’s Front Pay Award Ignored the Difficulty of Finding a New Job After Enduring Discrimination and Retaliation.25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abuan v. Level 3 Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2003)	6, 26
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	2, 13
<i>Allen v. Autauga Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Bingman v. Natkin & Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Blum v. Witco Chem. Corp.</i> , 829 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Brenna v. S. Colo. State Coll.</i> , 589 F.2d 475 (10th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Bruso v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Carr v. Fort Morgan Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 989 (D. Colo. 1998).....	22
<i>Carter v. Sedgwick Cnty., Kansas</i> , 36 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 1994)	13, 14, 27
<i>Carter v. Sedgwick Cnty., Kansas</i> , 929 F.2d 1501 (10th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Caufield v. Ctr. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 Fed. App. 4 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19

Page(s)

Chen v. Sch. Dist. of Kan. City,
 No. 06-01039-CV-W-JTM, 2008 WL 11429382 (W.D. Mo. Mar.
 17, 2008)19

Dickerson v. Deluxe Check Printers, Inc.,
 703 F.2d 276 (8th Cir. 1983)8

Duke v. Uniroyal, Inc.,
 928 F.2d 1413 (4th Cir. 1991)6

Edwards v. Sch. Bd. of City of Norton, Va.,
 658 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981)7

EEOC v. Prudential Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
 763 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1985)6

EEOC v. W. Trading Co.,
 291 F.R.D. 615 (D. Colo. 2013)16

Ellis v. Ringgold Sch. Dist.,
 832 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1987)7

Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC,
 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....17, 18

Fuhr v. Sch. Dist. of City of Hazel Park,
 364 F.3d 753 (6th Cir. 2004)7

Gilhaus v. Gardner Edgerton Unified Sch. Dist. No. 231,
 138 F. Supp. 3d 1228 (D. Kan. 2015).....19

Hackworth v. Progressive Cas. Inc. Co.,
 No. 05-cv-1467-M, 2007 WL 1188344 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 19, 2007)26

Helm v. Eels,
 642 Fed. App. 558 (6th Cir. 2016).....19

Hicks v. Forest Pres. Dist. of Cook Cty., Ill.,
 677 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2012)6

Page(s)

Howell v. New Haven Bd. of Educ.,
 No. 3:02-cv-736 (JBA), 2005 WL 2179582 (D. Conn. Sept. 8,
 2005)21

Jackson v. City of Albuquerque,
 890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989)5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13

Kramer v. Logan Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. R-1,
 157 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1998)19

McInnis v. Fairfield Cmty., Inc.,
 458 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006)6

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.,
 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....2

Nance v. City of Newark,
 501 F. App. 123 (3d Cir. 2012)6

Nelson v. Geringer,
 No. 99-cv-132D, 2000 WL 34292678 (D. Wyo. May 23, 2000),
aff'd, 295 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2002).....7

NLRB v. Madison Courier, Inc.,
 472 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....21

Nord v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
 758 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1985)6

Ortega v. Chi. Bd. of Educ.,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....23

Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....26

Reeves v. Clairborne Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
 828 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1987)6, 7

Reiter v. MTA N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006)6

Page(s)

Rutherford v. Am. Bank of Commerce,
 12 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1184 (D.N.M. 1976), *aff'd*, 565
 F.2d 1162 (10th Cir. 1977)16, 18

Salitros v. Chrysler Corp.,
 306 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2002)6

Selgas v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 104 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997).....6

Sellers v. Delgado Cmty. Coll.,
 839 F.2d 1132 (5th Cir. 1988)16, 17, 21

Shore v. Fed. Exp. Corp.,
 777 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1985)6

Shorter v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 3:03 CV 0149 WIG, 2005 WL 2234507 (D. Conn. May 31,
 2005)17

Squires v. Bonser,
 54 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1995)12

Stanphill v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
 No. 06-cv-985 (BA), 2008 WL 4056284 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 22,
 2008)16

Taylor v. Teletype Corp.,
 648 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1981)9

Thornton v. Kaplan,
 961 F. Supp. 1433 (D. Colo. 1996).....17, 22, 23

Tratree v. BP Pipelines (N. Amer.), Inc.,
 2009 WL 678153 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 11, 2009)21

Webb v. District of Columbia,
 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....6

Whittington v. Nordam Grp., Inc.,
 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005)14, 20

Page(s)

Williams v. Albemarle City Bd. of Educ.,
508 F.2d 1242 (4th Cir. 1974)18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3)(D)6

Title VII of the 1964 Civil Rights Act, Pub. L. 88-352, 42 U.S.C. §§
2000e *et seq.*..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Alvin C. Merritt Boyd III, *Experiences and Perceptions of Full-Time,
Non-Tenure-Track Faculty at a Four-Year University* (2016).....19

Carole Fleck, *Forced Out, Older Workers Are Fighting Back*, AARP
Bulletin (May 2014).....23

Chronicle of Higher Education,
https://chroniclevitae.com/job_search?job_search%5Bemployment_type%5D=Full-time&job_search%5Blocation%5D=88&job_search%5Bposition_type%5D=44.....21

Edith S. Baker, *Is there age discrimination in hiring?*, Monthly Labor
Rev., U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (Apr. 2017),
<https://www.bls.gov/opub/mlr/2017/beyond-bls/is-there-age-discrimination-in-hiring.htm>.....24

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2).....2

Jamie M. Grant, Lisa A. Mottet, Justin Tanis, “Injustice at Every
Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination
Survey” (2011),
http://www.thetaskforce.org/static_html/downloads/reports/reports/ntds_full.pdf.....24

Myrtle P. Bell et al., *Introducing discriminatory job loss: antecedents,
consequences, and complexities*, 28 J. Managerial Psych. 584
(2013).....26

Page(s)

Scott Jaschik, *An Economist’s Critique of Job Market for English
Ph.D.s*, Inside Higher Ed (Jan. 8, 2015),
[https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2015/01/08/economist-
offers-critique-job-market-phds-english](https://www.insidehighered.com/news/2015/01/08/economist-offers-critique-job-market-phds-english).....22
